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-From: . webmaster@aberdéencity.gov.uk
Sent: 10 August 2014 18:10
To: ' _ L
Subject: _ Planning Comment far 141026
Comment for Planning Application 141026 - ' _ .

Name : Stephen Clark -
Address : 15 Hazledene Road
Aberdeen
AB158L8

Telephone I =~

e

type: - - - - - '
Comment : Given the scale and likely traffic volume, there is inadequate road access to the proposed site. One end of
the existing access road is already closed by a barrier presumably to control traffic levels. As a result all traffic wil access
the site via the residential end of Hazledene Road resulting in increased traffic noise, pollution and reduced road safety
in a street that has a crossing point for children accessing Hazléheadj Primary and Secondary Schools. The street is
already subject to 20MPH speed bumps and at it's Western end is narrow and unlikely to cope safely with the iikely
traffic volumes. | therefare wish to object to this proposed development. -

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended-purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not-make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we
take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any viruses
transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming emall to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless refated to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and they do
not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or its
attachments, neither this email nor jts attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation.:
‘Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring. ‘ ' :




| Development Management,Enterprise,Planning and Infrastructure,

34 Wood_burﬁ Cfeséent,
Aberdeen AB15 8]X.

14 August 2014

Aberdeen City Council,
BUSINESS HUB 4,
Marischal College,
Broad Street, '
Aberdeen AB10 1AB.

- Dear Sirs,,

* Planning Application Reference 141026

‘I'wish to make the following comments on the above Applicatio-n. -

The Development site is zdned green belt.-

~ Thissite has been cherished as an unspoilt natural area used as a haven of peace easily accessible to

residents of Aberdeen for many years.

Site A is located immediately adjacent to woods where red squirrel has been introduced.

Much effort and expense in recent years has gone into the successful introduction of the red
squirrels and eradication of the grey. Disruption of the natural environment which would ensue
from the proposed development can only result in the curtailing of this. .

_Erecting road signs in an attempt to reduce speed and warn drivers of red squirrel presence
would be no deterrent. Drivers ignore signs erected to prohibit through access from this area to
Countesswells Road. ' E : ’

Buzzards nest on site A,

The current roads are not suitable for any increase in traffic. Substantial foad widening wouldbe
- required to service the development. This would be extremely difficult with the trees (some of
which are protected) and traditionally constructed drystane dykes which line them.

Increased traffic would result in hazard to the walkers, horse riders and family cvelists who

use the roads to access the patlis and thereafter to cross them to follow the path network.

The application p. resented is for “circa 250 bedrooin”_hotel and country club whereas the -
-Hyder Transport Assessment refers to 200 bed Hotel complex o

Vehicle trip surveysdid not include the inevitable noise disturbance to the residential area
- proposed for access. This would be particularly relevant in the antisocial hours when
revellers would be leaving functions at night, ' :




Drainage in the area is very poor. ' '

The neighbouring buildings of the former garden centre frequently flood. _
The Dandara development nearby is encountering considerable difficalty with drainage

On these_grounds I consider this proposal to be completely iriappropriaie and should be rejected..

Yours faithfully,

~ Sheila M Campbell



Development Management ) : 36 Woodburn Crescent, .
Enterprise, Planning & Infrastructure, ' Aberdeen,

Aberdeen City Council, ' AB15 8JX

Business Hub 4, '

Marischal College, .

Broad Street, : - 31%.July 2014

Aberdeen, T : ' :

AB10 1AB

Dear Sirs,
Ref: Planning Application No. 141131, Countesswells Woods and Hazledene.

I am writing to table an objection to the above planning application for an hotel and country club
within the purlieus of Hazlehead policies. ' :

With respect to Site A— the projected hotel ~one has to ask whether this falls within the guidelines
for the Development Plan for the area. Ifit does not, will this establish a dangerous and potentially
regrettable breach of the guidelines which have been set for the whole of the Plan area? In
-addition , one has to exar_ni_he the suitability of access to the proposed development. The access to

the site is unsuitable and inadequate for the extent of the proposal.

With respect to Site B- the country- club and its ancillary developments - the area involved jles
within established. woodland  with a'great deal of wildlife. The red squirrel project has been
remarkably successful in reviving the population of these animals, there are roe deer, badgers, foxes
and birds of many species, not to mention the farge numbers of bats which can be seen in the area
in the evening. Hazlehead has always been a haven for wildlife and its ecology is long established.
The current location of the riding school does not impinge on the wildlife, but should such a facility
be surrounded by a multiplicity of holiday tiouses and increased vehicular traffic, it cannot but
have 2 detrimental effect on the ecosystem. - ' ' '

i would ask that the Pla_nnirig Committee pay particular attention to the;e facts when the matter
- «comes up for consideration. : ' ‘ ' '

Yours faithfuliy,

APrudence A, King.



Pl

From: - Prue King |
Sent: 25 August 2014 1931
Subject: anning ref: 141026

Dear Sirs, )

| am writing to protest again at the violation of the Development Plan by the proposal for a hotel, country club and -
other associated facilities as delineated in your advertisement in The Aberdeen Citizen of Wednesday, 20". August
2014. 1t Is rightly described as “not in accord with the Development Plan {The Town and Country Planning — '
Development Management Procedure {Scotland) Regulations 2008- Regulation 20- Aberdeen Local development Plan . .
2012.. B . ' :
The ecological system of Hazlehead Woods is only returning to the former glories of which it was. bereft by the gale and
storms of January 1953. A great deal of effort has gone into maintenance of paths suitable for walkers and

equestrians, Enormous effort has gone into the control of grey squirrels and the restoration of the habitat of the
endangered native red squirrels in the woodland adjacent to the proposed development. The policies were always
~designated as recreational and not commercial. The imposition of a 250 bedr‘oom.hotel with associated car
parking,restaurants etc. can be described as niothing other than blatant commercialism. Development is taking space on
what was arboricultural land nearby and more is proposed beyond the site in question. Slowly all the green lungs are
being eroded and increased traffic will add to the pollution of a sensitive area. Traffic noise will disturb the wildlife
which has been nurtured in the policies and pollution will blight the cleaniiness of the air which has always been a
-feature of the Hazlehead policies., which will shrink to a comparatively small park and a two and a half golf courses, with
'if the populace s lucky may retain a small area for walkers, runners and cyclists. . -

Yours faithfully,” ' _ '

Prudence King T - ‘ i . -




34 Woodburn Crescent
Aberdeen
AB15 8JX ,
August 16, 2014
Development Management, Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure
Aberdeen City Council, Business Hub 4,
Marischal College '
Broad Street, Aberdeen
ABI0 1 AB

Dear Sirs" -
Planning Application : Ref : 141026

I wish to lodge an objection to this application for a proposed development adjacent to Hazlehead
Park. If such a major development of this type is needed in or near Aberdeen, it is difficult to
believe that a more appropriate site less damaging to the environment cannot be found.

My fundamental objection is that it will lead to further degradation of Hazlehead Park, a priceless
heritage of treasured green space gifted for recreation and sporting activities for the citizens of
Aberdeen and beyond. Our Council should be determined to protect this valuable resource at ali
costs. Unfortunately the opposite seems to be happening - a process begun with the recent siting
of a Wwaste re-cycling centre at its entrance and continuing with the excessively large housing :
development currently taking place immediately to the south.

Many families and persons of all ages use the park and its immediate surroundings as a peaceful
and relatively safe environment for walking, horse riding and cycling. What is envisaged in this
grandiose plan will destroy that or, at the very least, make it-much less enjoyable or safe. The
inevitable increase in through traffic, already a concern with the removal of the traffic barrier
towards Countesswells Road and “its replacement with notices that are ignored, raises further
questions about safety. Even if through traffic was prohibited, traffic into and out of the areato
service a large hotel and associated developments will make matters much worse.

Drainage from the area is a continujng problem, exacerbated by the Dandara housing development in
the neighbouring fields. Pollution of the natural burns and their outlets to Walker Dam and
Johnston Gardens has already occurred and has been investigated by SEPA.

To cope with the considerable increase in trafﬁc, major re-construction of the roads and tracks into
and within this area will be necessary. 1t is difficult to see how this can be accomplished without the
removal of protected trees and the re-alignment of ancient stone dykes and other boundaries. To
allow the destruction involved would display a total lack of sensitivity to a beautiful and peaceful
resource which we have inherited. It could never be replaced.

Yours faithfully

Professor AGM Campbeil
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From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Sent: S . 11 August 2014 20:14 -

To: pI o '
Subject: T - .. Planning Comment for 141026

.Comment for Planning Application 141026

Name: Mr R Rlefirey '

Address : 44 Hazledene Road

Aberdeen - | :

AB158LD

Telephone

Email ;

type: 7 ] . T . _ :

Comment : t wish to object to the above developmemt on the following grounds: . ) :

1. There has been a consistent and steady erosion of the green belt in this area with little benefit tq the local residents
accompanied by significant neglect of the infrastructure and amenities provided around Hazelhead park and golf
courses. Will the developer be responsible for the improvement and subsequent maintenance of any access roads
around this drea? o S _ S . L

2. Hazledene road is currently a quiet residential street with ineffective traffic calm_i'rig. With the closure of the road
through the Den Wooad, it is ho longer a convenient &quot;rat fun&quot;. The hotel development would again seem to -
make this short cut available, Pupils, some with parents, cross the road on their route to the primary and secondary
schools at Hazelhead and any increase in traffic volume on this poorly maintained road with neglected crossing facilities
is elearly undesirable. Countesswells road which is being upgraded in view of other developments would seem to be a
better choice. for access to the proposed-hotel, - R _ . -

3. What wilt bethe environmental and ecological consequences of this deviopment. e.g. Red squirrels have recently
been seen in the area. : : o S : A

1. What steps will be taken to-ensure minimal noise disruption in this quiet residential area? Will extended Iicensiri'g
100rs be granted for functions? - ' o

MPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail {including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
rrivileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
:rror, notify the sender by reply emall, delete the receiv'ed_ email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we '
ake reasonable precautions to enstre that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any viruses
ransmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking '
yrocedures. Unlessrelated to. Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and they do
1ot necessarily gonstitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in'this email orits -
ittachments, neither this email hor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual-or unilateral obligation.
sberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is su bject to regular monitoring.




T

rom: - ' webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk
ent: - - 18 August 2014 22:20

o _ . P -
ubject: Planning Comment for 141026

1

omment for Planning Application 141026
lame : Liz Adams o
ddress : 38 hazledene road
berdeet; DR R
bis 8ld

elephone :

mail [N
omment : | have serious concerns over the amount of traffic that will be going through hazledene road, which is

Iready in a serious state of disrepair.

VIPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (inctuding any attachment to it} is confidential, 'protécted by copyright-and may be
rivileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
rror, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make uie of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we
ske reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any viruses
-ansmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking :
rocedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and they do
ot necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or its
ttachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilatéral obligation,

berdeen City Council’s incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.”
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_
From: ' webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Sent: . 01 August 2014 10:33 .
" To: o -
Subject: . Planning Comment for 141026

‘Comment for Planning Application 141026
Name : Latira Pike

Address :23 Albury Gardens

Aberdeen '

“AB116FL

Telephoné: .
type : o : : ’ _
" Comment: 1 wish to object to this planning application. As a regular user of the woods and park 1 do not support the
proposed country club development. - : _

The infrastructure surrounding Hazlehead would not and could not support the fevel of traffic that this new
development would generate, : : : . S :

I do not believe that an additional Hotel and Conference facility is required at this location.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail {including any attachnient to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and maybe -
privileged, The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this ernail in

- error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received -email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus bhecking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed In this emaif are those of the sender and-
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
- itsattachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation.Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.
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* From ' ' webmasfer@aberdeencity.gov.uk '
Sent: | : , " 19 August 2014 14:12 '
To: o PI S
Subject: ‘ Planning Comment for 141026 )

Comment for Planning Apphcatlon 141026
‘Name : john d mackenzie

Address : 43 hazledene road.

Aberdeen AB15 8LB"

Telephone

Email _

type:: .

Comment : The T junctlon at the end of hazledene road W|th queens road-is not: f t for purpose, if this access route to
the proposed site is used. The increased volume of traffic resulting from the proposed development would Iead to
frustrataon and an increase in risk to ail users - especially cyclists and' pedestnans

M PORTANT NOTICE: ThIS e-mail { mcludmg any attachment to |t) is conf dential, protected by copynght and may bé
- privileged. The information contained it it should be used for its intended purposes only. {f you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by rep]y email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we
take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any viruses
transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Cauncil busmess the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and they do
not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City. Council, Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or its a
attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part.of or vary any contractual or um!ateral obhgatlon
Aberdeen City Council's i mcommg and outgomg email is subject to regular rnonitoring.
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From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Sent: - ‘ - 18 August 2014 22:21 : :
To: - N - S ‘ :
Subject: ' ~ Planning Comment for- 141026 : T

Cormment for Ptanning Application 141026

. Name : Jean adams , :

. Address : 42 hazledene road '

aberdeen , : o -
ab15 8(d o :

Telephone : .

-Emait [

type: ‘ - . , ‘ :

Comment : | have serious concerns over the amount of traffic that will be going through hazledene raad, which is
already in a serious state of disrepair. o ) S -

.IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail {including any attachment to it} is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in -
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received emait and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we
take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any viruses
transmitted with this eniail and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking .
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions e_xbressed in this email are those of the sender and they do
not 'hecessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or its -
attachments, neither this emait nor its attachments-create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation.

Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.




GRANT AND DIANA MACKENZIE
40 Woodburn Avenue
Aberdeen

o Amssli '

. Devetopment Management
Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure
Aberdeen City Council

Business Hub 4 '

Marischal College

13M August 2014

" Broad Street’

Aberdeen

-Dear Sirs, - -

Proposed Hotel and Country Club Development Hazlehead Rldmg Centre
) ' Apphcatlon 141026

I refer o the above app!icatioh whlch has been submitted to the Council for Planning -
Permission in principle and wish to regxster my. object[on to the grant of the B

appllcat:on

Having reviewed the plans. is appears.that there_is a proposal for a 2 Site

~ Development comprising a Hote!, function suites and restauranis on-an area of

: ground west to the former Dobbies Garden Centre and a County Club and ancxltary

facilities on the S|te of the existing Hayfield Rldlng Centre.

- Hazishead is a wonderful facility which has been ‘enjoyed by generations of

Aberdonians. | know from my very regular visits to the Park that it is very well used
by walkers, joggers, cyclisis and horse riders as well ‘as those enjoying the facilities
" of the Golf Club. It is one of the few areas within the confines of the City where you
_can enjoy safe and unsponled walks through largely undeveloped land. It also a

haven for wild life and gives the opportunity to see a variety of birds and wild animals -
in their natural habitat and Deer are often {o be seen on the site .of the proposed .

Hotel. It is perhaps the only area of true countryside within the City boundaries

The eastern extent of Hazlehead Park has already been affected by the Dandara '
Housing Development at Countesswells Road which resulted in the loss of a number

of pathways through former fields. It is understood, of course, that these fields did

not comprise part of the Hazlehead Park, but the fact that the houses are to be built

up to the edge of the Park inevitably detracts from the adjommg pathways within the
Park. _ .

The 2 Site Development that is proposed il connection with the above appllcatton .
are both sifuated within the heart of Haziehead Park and would, in my opinion,

detract considerably from the amenity of the Park. Judging by the number of car
parking spaces that seem to have been allocated to the Developments there would

also be a considerable increase in the volume of traffic through Hazlehead, on roads




which are already inadequate.

It is clear that the area upon which the. Developments are proposed is Green Belt
land and in my opinion it would be wholly inappropriate to allow such large scale
development in this area. Even if it could be argued that there were some
justification for the construction of a Hotel and Country Club, which | wouid dispute,
- there can be no justification for the “Serviced Chalets Holiday Homes, Second
Homes or Time Share Properties” which seems to be simply a back door means to

secure consent for a Residential Development. If this were to be approved | would-

have real concems that this may prove to be the thin end of the wedge.

I firmly believe that in planhing terms the application is indefensible; lying as it does
- within the Green Belt area. | think there are a variety of other reasons why the
application should not be granted, not least: ' ' . o

The loss of importaht and scafce- green spacé and coﬁntryside in a location
- close to the City - ' ‘ - :

A large Hotel and Country Club is inappropriate in the area, as is the scale éf

the proposed development, and it should not be permitted in this locality. - ,

“ The roadways are not adequate to cope with the additional traffic that would be
generated. S ' : '

+ The devélopmeént would be fotally out of keeping with the rural character of the
area ' :

The negative impact on the habitat for the indigenous wild life in the park )

- It would be hugely detrimental to the amenity of the many paths and tracks that
pass through the area and to the enjoyment of the persons using these.,

Hazlehead is in my opinion a- priceless facility which has been enjoyed by

generations of Aberdonians and it is vitally important that it be preserved for:

generations fo come. If this application were fo be approved it would greatly defract

from the enjoyment of the many people who use it on a regular basis. | would urge

the Commitiee, therefore, to reject this appiication.

Yours faithfully

Grant MacKenzie



51 Hazledenc Road
Aberdeen
AB158LB

13 August 2014

Developiment Management
Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure
Aberdeen City Council

Dear Sir/Madam,
Re: Planning Application 141026 Hazlehead Hotel and Country Club

I strongly object to the proposed planning development. 1 attended the viewing of the
plans at ‘Somebody Cares’ on 31 March, and expressed my objections to the developers
at that stage and am doing so again now.

My main objection is that the development would be totally incompatible with the
surrounding area, and its current uses. Hazlehead Park and environs is an area of
peace and beauty. There is an extensive network of paths through the woods which are
used by walkers, runners, cyclists, horse riders, wheelchair users ete. The Hazlehead
golf courses, and the Park itsclf are places where residents and tourist alike wish to relax
in a peaceful environment. The impact on all these local amenities by such a large
and overwhelming development, with the associated high volume of traffic and
noise, would be most undesirable.

Hazlehead Park has for many years been a premier Park in Aberdeen, and is now being
revitalised as the first Climate Change Park in Scotland. The proposed development’s
large carbon footprint (energy use, traffic etc) would be the antithesis of the '
sustainability aims of Hazlehead Park.

I am also concemed about the impact on road safety due to the increased traffic
along the two main access roads, Hazledene Road and Hazlehead Averue. Both of
these roads have to be crossed by the many children who g0 to Hazlehead Primary and
Hazlehead Academy from the Craigiebuckler area. Their safety should not be
compromised. Similarly the many local people and tourists who visit Hazlehead Park,
the sports fields and the golf course would also be put at increased risk. The numbers
are particularly high at weekends and during holiday times — just the times when there
would be the most traffic due to the development.

In 2009 there was the prospect of Hazlehead Golf Course, Park and envirans being
privatised. This was turned down. The Hazlehead area is 2 priceless heritage for the City
of Aberdeen, and should continue to be treasured for the peace and beauty that it offers
so many different people — citizens and visitors, old and young, able and disabled. It
should not be despoited by a large and unnecessary commercial development. I do hope
that you will reject the application for this development.

Yours sincerely,
Elizabeth Lindsey




. webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk -
- 19 August 2014 14:30
/. R I
bject: Planning Comment for 141026

Comment for Planning Application 141026
‘Name : MrsEiizabeth Hamilton .
. Address : 33 Hazledene Road, o
Aberdeen, .

AB158l8 . -

Telephone [N

‘Comment : | wish to object to this application for the following reasons, 1. This location is on larid subject to the

Council's Green Belt Policy and 2 farge commercial development of this nature should not be permitted. In addition it
would be a departure from the adopted Development Plan. T o .
2. The areais a haven for wild-life and such a development would have an undesirable effect on the habitat,feeding and
general security of the animals and birds. o o o

3. The-access road network is totally inadequate to cope with the traffic generated by such a development and would
adversely affect road safety. oo o S _ ) ) - !
4. The developrient would result in undesirable light poliution arising from floodlighting, car park lightirig and mora .
extensive street lighting. The area at present is substantially dark. . . S ]

5. In-my view this would be a gross over development within the Hazlehead Park area which is presently used for purely
rcreational purposes by walkers,cyclists and horse_-ridefs; . - :

’

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it} is confidéntial, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information.contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. if you receive this emailin
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we
take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any viruses
tra n's'mitt.ed with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and they do
not necessarily constitute those of Aber'de_en ity Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or its
attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create; form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation.

Aberdeen City Council's incaming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring,
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From: ) P . webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Sent: : 07 August 2014 11:03

To: o PI _ ‘

Subject: Planning Comment for 141026

Comment for Planning Application 141026
Name : Diarmid Macalister Hall '
Address : 25 Hazledene Road

Aberdeen .

4815 8ib-

lelephone
Imail
ype: ~. » : ‘

“omment : The proposal to build a hotel and country club in Hazlehead woods should be rejected however | have no
sbjection to the proposed redevelopment of Hayfield equestrian centre. C ' A
Fhis rejection should be'based on the clear céntravention._of the green belt policy. For the applicant to say that there is -

10 other suita ble site in Aberdegen for a similar development is both spurious and not a justification for this
levelopment. o Lo

\nyoné who has been fucky e'nbugh t6 walk, run, cycle or hqrse'rid,e through Hazlehead Woods will value the
ranguillity and natural surroundings of the area 8#8211; you can even hear the birds! | accept that the woads are

weither classic.nor particularly well managed, however this proposed.-developiment would effectively bring an end to the
snvironmental balance of the area. e ' . L . e

rimary access to the hotel is proposed via Hazledene Road and the junction onto Queens Road. Hazledene Road is a
esidential area with a school crossing and numerous path crossings onto the playing fields and wooded areas. Peak

raffic flows associated with start and finish of events and conferences are easy to predict and.it is unreasonable to

Introduce this additional traffic to a résidential area for the marginal benefit of building a hotel,

MPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it} is confidential, protected.by copyright and may be -
rivileged. The information contained in it should be used for its ihter_lded purposes only. If you raceive this email in
Tror, notify the sender by reply emai, delete the received email and.do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we
[2ke reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails ate free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any viruses
ransmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking .
frocedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and they do
ot hecessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherivise in this email orjts )
ttachments, neither this email nor its attachme nts create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral ob!iga{:ioh.
berdeen City Councif's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring, :




Planning Application 141026

' Hotel, Spa, Conference Centre, Function Suite, Country Club,-Equestrlan Centre and Holiday Homes .. -

I object to the proposed development on Application Site A
It is contrary to Green Belt Designation

The hotel, spa and conference centre do hot provide. recreatlonal facilities compatrble wrth a ruraI
' sett;ng - - . - .

Y

The development leads to fragmentatlon of the Green Belt (when takmg into account other
developments in the area such as Pme’r‘ eld and Counteswells housing) wh rch destroys its character.

The‘lntensnv of actlvrty in the ‘area would be srgnlﬁcantly incréased asa result of the d'eveioprnent

The development provides no increase in publrc access to Hazlehead Park as clarmed in section 3.3
" ofthe Supportlng Statement. .

Cannot see any examp[e of the positive lmpacts on the Green Space network claimed in SeCtIOl"l 3.13
ofthe Supportrng Statement. ’ :

Not adequately demonstrated that all suitable aiternatlve sites been ldentr'r" ed or consrdered or.
considered objectlvely, partrcularly in Aberdeen Crty perlpheral areas and in the ad;ommg areas of
Aberdeenshire :

3.14 Incorrect statement regarding the recvclrng centre atthe G rove Nursery. ThIS site was’
not Green Belt at the time of plannlng award It was zoned for recreatlonal / sports use, so
there was a change in use associated with the planning approval but not approval to develop

- Green Belt. The remalnlng area of the Grove Nursery site could be considered for the hotel
spa and country club?

5.24 1tis not assured that the Marclrffe site will be developed as oﬁ“ ices. It would prowde an
' alternatrve for the hotel and spa

5. 19 Itis stated that access through a housing estate not acceptable for a qualrty hotel '
operator So why is access alang Hazledene Road acceptable?

TranSport Assessment

This was based on traffic surveys in May 2014 and does not take into account the approved and
under development offices hotel ete. at the Prime Four site. The currently completed developments
have already contributed to srgnrf cant additional traffic and congestaon on Queen s Road and: these *
further approved developments will adcl further traff:c which should have been taken into accounti in
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the study Neither does the study take into account potential development of sports and Ielsure
facilities at the remaining Grove Nursery site which de51gnated for this use.

Option1is stated as preferred (access via Hazledene Road) buti in section 4.5 it further states that "

service vehicle access is provided via Countesswells Road in this optlon The report does not then
proceed to assume that this will create a through route from Countesswells-Road via Hazlederie

" Road and onto Queen’ s Road and ‘this will become’a "rat run” for commuter and other traffic which

has not been modelled Any development if approved must prevent this becomrng a through

route. : :

The report assumes that traffic related to the conference centre and functnon suite will arrive durmg-
the working day and depart by early evening, This is a wrong assumption and it can be' reasonably
assumed that functions, partlcularly atthe weekend will occur in the late evening and that vehicle.
departures will be around m|dmght orlater, to the dlsturbance of res:dents in Hazledene Road
(whlch isa res:dentlal street) :

The study has proceeded on the baS|s that the capacuty of the hotel 5 200 beds whe reas aII other
documentatlon in the application refers to the hotel bemg 250 beds . :

The basus and underlymg assumptions of thns study are senously flawed and it eannot be used :
: rellably in suppart of the appl:catlon :

 have no objection to the plans for Application Site B

David Wolfe - o : Apprcaauniiﬁfe;‘“ ey
34 Hazledene Road . , N ] 02(1’

Abérdeen o : : :
“ABIS8ID .. . - - receveo 20 AUG 2014

ot

Cass Oificer bnjgas,
|Déte Acknow/saze-
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From: webrnaster@aberdéencity.gbv.uk

Sent: : 15 August 2014 15:25
. To: : PL _ .
[ Subject: , : . Planning Comment for 141026

Comment for Planning Application 141026

" Name : Mr Alan Hamifton '
- Address : 33 Hazledene Road,

Aberdeen. "

AB15 8LB8

Telephone L

Email
type: - o . . ~
Comment : | cbject to this application.The grounds for my objection are as follows : . ,
1 The proposals if implemented will be detrimental to the amenity of Hazlehead Park and its environs. .
2 The proposals will constjtute a departure from the adopted Development Plan and will not be compliant with the
Green-Belt Policy. - ' o , I '
3 The existing road layouts and condition are totally inadequate to serve a development of this nature. - L
4 The proposed access via Hazledene Road with the increased traffic flow will compromise road safety, particularly at
the crossing used by children accessing Hazlehead Prifary School. - o ' :
5 The proposals will adversely affect wildlife in the area. There are targe numbers of bats in the area surrounding the -
hotelsite, they can be seen in the summer evenings feeding over the grass fields.There are also large numbers of field -
mice which provide food for the population of brown owls in the vicinity.There are also roe deer, badgers and red
squitrels in the immecdiate area which will be adversly affected. . ' - . o
6 This scale of development is wholly inappropriate for the Hazlehead Policies and if approved would create an
undesirable precedent.. - - : : - '

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-miail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, deléte the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we
take.reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any viruses
transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking
procedures. Unless related to Council bu‘_siness, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and they do
not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email orits
| attachments, neither this email nor its attachmerits create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation.
Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring. '

%
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3 Summerhill Terrace
Aberdeen AB15 GHE

15 August 2014 or
Planning and Sustainablg Develbpment

Planning Reception
Marischal College.

Broad Street ' : L | . .
Aberdeen AB10°1AB ‘ _ ) - o
' ' Proposed Development, Hayfield Riding Centre
‘ Ref No. 141626 e
Dear Sir A

[ob}'ect to the proposed develo‘pmenf c;f a hotel and country club, with assdciated buildings, at
Hazlehead Park.- L : o ' '

Inote that the proposal does not accord with the Local Develdpi’nent Plan.

In a time of expanding building in nearby areas, it is vital that gréenﬁeld spaces beé preserved as such
for the benefit of this and future generations. - - L :

Only today, it is reported that council officials have recommended for approval; a proposed 3,000
homes development, together with schools, shops and leisure facilities. The implications for traffic
congestion, with this on top of the proposed Hayfield development are horrendous.

You

MrR




Anna Wisniewska

From: : Lucy Greene _

Sent: 23 September 2014 15:15

To: . ' ‘ Anna Wisniewska

Subject: FW: Proposed Hazlehead developments
Hi’Anna

Please could this one be entered into APP as an objection and included in the list to Martin Allan
Thanks - . . : :

Lucy

From: Stephen Willis

Sent: 12 September 2014 16:05

To: Lucy Greene _

Subject: Proposed Hazlehead developments

Hi Lucy, | have been mulling things over re. _the proposal for extensive developmen‘ts'in land adjacent to the
woodlands at Hazlehead. : : : .

I would like'to add that in the entire history of Saving Scotland's Red Squirrels' work in the northeast (we started
in 2009) there isno single site where we have put in more effort for more positive results than the woods around
Hazlehead. All that time and money will have been for nothing if the woods are bisected by busy roads and the
fast recovering red squirrel population is threatened By a massively increased chance of road mortality.

| have no id_éa what mitigation is proposed but neither road signs or rope bridges will make much difference.
"Tests by Perth & Kinross Council (unpublished) showed that traffic speeds were unchanged by the presence of
official coundl road signage specifically highlighting red squirrels. Rope bridges over roads have not, to my
knowledge, been scientifically proven to work. The only study | am. aware of was carried out in Argyll, and was
put up over aforest road. This was an MSc. project (not published). Squirrels were guick to use the rope bridge,
but did not habitually use it and still often crossed on the ground. There are rope bridges currently up at Gight
Wood, in Ellon, and in Banchory. All are used by squirrels, but at the latter two there are almost always dead red
squirrels in the vicinity. t merely demonstrates that the bridges have been well placed in areas where squirrels

are regularly crossing, whether by the rope or by the road.

Rope bridges and signage are an obvious, and relativel_y cheap, means of being seen to mitigate for potential road
casualties. We are yet to see any convincing evidence that either make any difference for red squirrels.

| am happy for the above to be maﬂe puhlic, _alorigside my previous do_cﬁment.
I'm off on leave as of this afternoon but back on Monday 22nd.
Regards,

i Steve

Project Officer, Northeast Scotfand
Saving Scotland's Red Squirrels
Inverdee House

Torry

Aberdeen

AB11 9QA



CRAIGIEBUCKLER AND SEAFIELD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

Ms Lucy Greene, Case Officer ' : 10 Craigiebuckler Drive

Planning and Sustainable Development Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council ABI15 8ND

Business Hub 4 o

Marischal College Email: —
Broad Street ‘

Aberdeen o : '

ABIO1AB 8" October 2014

Dear Ms Greene,

Application Number: P141026. Site Location: Hazledene Road (Land at), West of Former Dobbies
Garden Centre. '

Proposal: .

Hotel development incorporating function suites with associated restaurant and car parking.
Residential development in association with the hotel including one, or a combination of: serviced
chalets, holiday homes, second homes, or timeshare properties. On site spa, country club and
swimming pool, gym, retail shop, cafe, golf practice and indoor putting areas with coaching
facility, garden centre redevelopment and refurbishment of existing Hayfield Riding School.
Alterations to access roads. The development is to include both sites lying between Hazledene
Road and Countesswells Road.

Applicant: Carlton Rock Limited.

We refer to “Issue 1: Greenfield Housing and Employment Allocations” pertaining to Aberdeen
City Council's Main Issues Report Consultation Document ( Page 11 ) for the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan, 2016. Here the initial question reads: Do we need to add to the greenfield
housing and /or employment land supply by allocating more sites?

The Council's preferred approach was to “carry over existing Local Development Plan allocations
and not to release further land from greenfield sites” because “ this approach would make the Local
Development Plan consistent with the Proposed Strategic Development Plan; these allocations
already provide a generous supply of housing and employment sites; continues to support the
development of brownfield sites and protects existing green belt and green spaces”.

We agreed with ACC's preferred approach which reads:-

“Even with the advent of the WPR, increasing the supply of land for development would result in
exacerbating the traffic congestion on the City’s roads infrastructure.
The present allocations already provide a generous supply of housing and employment sites™.

Therefore we are bound to concur with all decisions by Aberdeen City Council to refuse planning
permission in principle to applicants who propose to build on land which is not designated for
development in the Local Development Plan.



However, we are aware that a popular luxury hotel in the west of the city is about to close, leaving a
gap in the sector of the hospitality indusiry that accommodates important commercial and domestic
events as well as catering for visiting celebrities. We contend that it will be advantageous to the
economy and prestige of the city if this vacuum is filled by the construction of a new high quality
luxury hotel and leisure centre to replace the establishment which is about to close.

In our opinion the sites of the proposed developments although not zoned in the Local
Development Plan for building construction, are well suited for this purpose because of the visual
appeal of their surroundings and their proximity to Hazlehead Park with 1ts golf courses, bridal
paths and gardens.

The location of the proposed hotel is in a well screened site and therefore should have a minimal
visual impact on the surrounding area.

We are of the opinion that there is an economic advantage for the city 1f the hotel and associated
developments are completed, both in terms of employment provision and the resultant increase in
revenue for the businesses which supply and service Aberdeen's hospitality industry.

Yours sincerely
William Sell
Chair
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9 December 2014.

Elaine Farquharson-Black
Partner

Burness Paull LLP

Union Plaza

1, Union Wynd

Aberdeen

AB101DQ

Dear Elaine ) ) -

Carlton Rock, Hazelhead Develogment

| am writing to expréss my strong support for your client’s proposed development of a 5*
hotel and supporting amenities in. Hazelhead.

The opportunities for Aberdeen to secure 5* hotel accommodation and mid-scale conference
facilities are very rare.

VisitAberdeen believes that the opportunity to secure both, along with upscale restaurants
and spa facilities should be taken with alacrity and fully supports the Carlton Rock proposal.

- These plans fill a gap in the market and will make a mgnn‘"cant contribution to the city as a
destination.

I will address the gaps that this proposal can address in tumn.

Once the Marcliffe finally closes there will be a total of 46 5* rooms in the city. For a city as
successful as Aberdeen, this is a wholly inadequate amount. Belatedly, it appears that a
number of new hotels will be built in and around the city. However, the economics of hotel
building means that they will, in the main, be 3* and no further 5* are planned that we are
currently aware of.

When people pay 5* prices for 3* hotels they see just poor value and 250 5* rooms can ease
that pressure considerably.

The conference facility that is proposed neatly fills the gap between the largest, existing
hotel and the AECC, new or existing.

The largest hotel based conference facilities serving the city (actually from

Aberdeenshire) has a capacity for 500 delegates and just 119 rooms. Whilst the AECC can
cater for between 1,400 and 8,500, depending on the event, and more if it builds space
outside. The new AECC will roughly double that capacity, which will bring massive

2nd Fioor
32 Upperkirkgate
Aberdeen
ABIO IBA

T 01224 200490
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opportunity to the city but also make it unattractive to conferences numbering a few -
hundred.

The Marcliffe and other hotels throughout the city have demonstrated the potential for golf
tourism in the area. Since the opening of Trump International, Aberdeen has increasingly
been seen as a leading golf destination, surrounded by fine and high profile courses. The
golf tourist tends 1o be a valuable one and they are attracted by quality accommodation and
dining facilities. The potential for the Hazelhead golf course, as well as many others, from
this development must be significant. :

The proposal also seeks to include up to three, quality restaurants. There is no doubt that
the restaurant offering in the city is improving but, in the main, it has been up scale chains
that have arrived rather than signature restaurants.

The ;ecently published Good Food Guide 2015 lists just one city restaurant (The Isle of Sky
has four and even Fort William has two!) and there isn’t a Michelin Star within sight. Again,
for a city as successful as this, it is a major gap.

This proposal presents a great opportunity for the city and has my strong support.

Yours sincerely

-Steve Harris
Chief Executive

2nd Floor
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